Abstract
The Adolescent Family: People Helping People Project is a dynamic community group intervention process to counteract social fragmentation and enhance 
resocialization in the Bahamas. This paper reviews three hundred and thirty four (334) group process sessions from September 2013 to March 2015 illustrating the 
pervasive negativity of shame manifested by loneliness, hurt, pain, anger, violence, family dysfunction, grief and loss. The majority of the Bahamian population is 
under thirty (30), making this intervention not only innovative but essential for the future development of the country.

[...]

We also hypothesize that participation in The Adolescent Family 
program would lead to a decrease in negative emotions and destructive 
behaviors, resulting in positive emotions and constructive behavior. 

Methodology 
In this paper, we present a thematic analysis of the themes 

discussed in three hundred and thirty four (334) Adolescent Family 
Group Sessions since the start of the program in September 2013 
until March 2015. As in the adult program, after each group session, 

the therapist or group facilitator writes a praxis report outlining the 
interaction between participants, the overt themes and covert themes